

FILED  
4-6-16  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 74329-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JAMES WOODBURY,

*Appellant,*

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE, STATE OF WASHINGTON;  
and OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

*Respondents,*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Fritz E. Wollett, WSBA #19343  
Law Office of Fritz Wollett  
5815 17th Ave. NE  
Seattle, WA 98105  
Ph: (206) 524-0678  
fritz.wollett@gmail.com

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

Andrea Scheele, WSBA #36773  
Assistant City Attorney  
Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
(206) 615-0768  
andrea.scheele@seattle.gov

Attorneys for Respondent City of Seattle

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page(s)**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

    A. The Seattle Fire Department .....4

    B. The Rotation Agreement.....5

    C. The Abrogation Decision.....6

    D. Woodbury Files His Confidential Complaint with the  
    SEEC on October 17, 2008.....8

    E. The Complaint Addresses Two Concerns Regarding  
    Footer.....9

        1. First & Goal .....9

        2. Hannah Montana Concert .....11

    F. Woodbury’s Complaint Was Motivated by His Belief  
    That SFD Was Not Adequately Addressing Footer’s  
    Apparent Misbehavior .....12

    G. Chris Greene Did Not Share Woodbury’s Concerns .....14

    H. The Parties’ Initial Assumption That SFD Was  
    Required to Downgrade the Junior Deputy Chief Was  
    Erroneous .....16

    I. Fire Chief Dean Tasked the Assistant Chiefs with the  
    Responsibility of Recommending a Deputy Chief for  
    Downgrade.....18

        1. Efforts to find a volunteer were unsuccessful.....18

2.	Time-in-rank was considered but rejected due to Walsh’s qualifications. ....	20
J.	The Assistant Chiefs Chose Woodbury .....	20
1.	Hepburn .....	21
2.	Vickery .....	22
3.	Nelsen .....	23
4.	Tipler.....	24
K.	The Assistant Chiefs Were Not Aware of Woodbury’s Complaint at the Time They Recommended Him for Downgrade .....	27
L.	Dean Was Not Aware That Woodbury Was a Whistleblower Complainant When He Asked the Assistant Chiefs to Recommend a Deputy Chief for Downgrade or When He Accepted Their Recommendation.....	29
M.	Dean Returns Woodbury to Deputy Chief in August 2009 .....	30
N.	The Order of the Administrative Law Judge .....	30
O.	The Superior Court Affirmed .....	37
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	37
A.	The Court’s Scope of Review Is Narrow.....	37
B.	The Order’s Resolution of the Critical Determinative Issue Is Well Reasoned and Supported by Substantial Evidence .....	38
C.	The Record Supports the Order’s Conclusion that the Decisionmakers Did Not Exercise Animus Toward Woodbury .....	39

D. The Order Explains Why the ALJ Concluded the  
Presumption of Retaliation Was Rebutted.....40

E. The Order did Not Need to Address Dean’s Meeting  
with Bracilano.....42

F. The Involvement of the Assistant Chiefs Was Neither a  
“Sham” Nor a Pretext for Retaliation .....44

V. CONCLUSION.....48

APPENDIX

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Alpha Kappa Lambda Fraternity v. Washington State University*,  
152 Wn. App. 401 (2009) ..... 37

*Burnside v. Simpson Paper Company*,  
66 Wn. App. 510 (1992), *aff'd*, 123 Wn.2d 93 (1994) ..... 41

*Forfeiture of Chevrolet Chevelle*,  
140 Wn. App. 802 (2007), *rev'd on other grounds*, 166 Wn.2d  
834 (2009)..... 37

*In Re LaBelle*,  
107 Wn.2d 196 (1986) ..... 44

*Kahn v. Salerno*,  
90 Wn. App. 110 (1998) ..... 40

*Maehern v. City of Seattle*,  
92 Wn.2d 480 (1979) ..... 38

*Nationscapital Mortgage Corporation v. State Department of  
Financial Institutions*,  
133 Wn. App. 723 (2006) ..... 44

*Raven v. Department of Social & Health Services*,  
167 Wn. App. 446 (2012), *rev'd on other grounds*, 177 Wn.2d  
804 (2013) ..... 45

*Scrivener v. Clark Hospital*,  
181 Wn.2d 439 (2014) ..... 41, 42

*Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management  
Hearings Board*,  
176 Wn. App. 555 (2013) ..... 38

*Tafoya v. State Human Rights Commission*,  
177 Wn. App. 216 (2013) ..... 38

*Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum*,  
118 Wn.2d 46 (1991)..... 40

**ORDINANCE**

SMC 4.08.060(B)(1)..... 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The American Heritage College Dictionary 1252, *Houghton*  
*Mifflin Co.* (3rd ed., 1997)..... 44
